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CORDLESS HANDHELD SPRAYER
2000 mAh | 1 L CAPACITY

Model SJ-APS-022
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IMPORTANT!
Safety Instructions
General Safety
mWARNING! This device is not 
intended for use by children or by unassisted, 
unsupervised persons whose physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities prevent them from using it 
safely. Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the device.

mWARNING! When using the device, 
basic safety precautions should always be 
followed. Failure to follow all instructions listed 
below may result in electric shock, fire and/or 
serious injury.

• Work area – Work in a clean, well lit and 
well ventilated environment. 

• Usage – Do not use this device for any use 
case except for which it was intended.

• Slippery surfaces – Exercise caution to 
avoid slipping or falling. Wear protective 
footwear that will protect your feet and 
improve your footing on slippery surfaces.

• Cold liquids only – Never use with hot 
liquids as it will significantly reduce the life 
of the pump.

• Never use strong agents or solutions –  
Only use water, detergent, fertilizers or 
pesticides free of particulates with this 
sprayer. Do not use acids, bases, solvents, 
or any flammable substances in this device. 
These substances can cause physical 
injuries to the operator and irreversible 
damage to the machine.

• Store indoors – Never store the device 
outdoors or where it could freeze. The 
sprayer could be seriously damaged.

• Never operate empty – Do not operate 
this sprayer empty. Running the pump dry 
may cause damage to the device.

• Testing – Prior to first use, test the sprayer 
with water only to check for leaks and 
spray performance.

• Explosion hazard – Do not operate the 
device in explosive atmospheres, such as 
in the presence of flammable liquids, gases 
or dust.

• Clean with water – Do not use acids, 
alkaline solutions, bleaches or solvents 
such as acetone to clean your sprayer.

Electrical and Battery Safety
mCAUTION! Recharge only with the 
charging cable specified by the manufacturer

• Do not abuse the cable – Never carry the 
device by the cable or yank the cable to 
disconnect it from the device. Keep the 
cable away from heat, oil, and sharp edges.

• Charge prior to first use – Although the 
battery is charged from the factory, some of 
this charge will be depleted in transport or 
storage. It is recommended to charge this 
device prior to first use.

• Allow device to cool – Allow the battery to 
cool for several minutes before recharging 
the sprayer, and do not use if the device  
becomes too hot.

ATTENTION: This device contains nonreplacable 
batteries. Do not attempt to replace the internal 
battery.

mWARNING! Do not use the device if 
damaged or modified. A damaged or modified 
device may exhibit unpredictable behavior 
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

mWARNING! Do not expose the device to 
fire or excessive temperatures. Exposure to fire 
or temperatures above 265°F (130°C) may cause 
an explosion.

NOTE: Follow all charging instructions and 
do not use or charge the device outside the 
temperature range of 32°F – 104ºF (0°C – 40°C). 
Charging improperly or at temperatures outside 
the specified range may damage the battery and 
increase the risk of fire.

Maintenance Safety
• Turn off – Turn off the sprayer before 

performing any maintenance, cleaning or 
repair.

• Unusual behavior – Turn off the device if 
it exhibits any unusual behavior such as 
vibrations, pressure fluctuations or noise.

• Filter – If the sprayer is clogged, open the 
bottle and check the filter for dirt. Clean the 
filter if necessary. 
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Know Your Cordless Handheld Sprayer
Read the owner’s manual and safety rules carefully before using your Cordless Handheld Sprayer. 
Compare the illustration below to the actual unit in order to familiarize yourself with the location of the 
various controls and adjustments. Save this manual for future reference.

1. Battery  
indicator LEDs

2. Nozzle

3. Micro USB port

4. Trigger

5. Handle

6. Straw

7. Bottle

8. Filter

9. Charging cable 
(USB-A to micro 
USB cable)

Technical Data
Pump ........................................................ 2 – 4 W

Battery Capacity ................................... 2000 mAh

Input .................................................... 5V DC | 1A

Charge Time Max. ....................................... 2.5 hr

Charging Cable Length ...............  23.5 in. (60 cm)

Bottle Capacity ............................... 33.8 fl oz (1 L)

Flow Rate .........................4 fl oz/min (0.12 L/min)

Pressure Max.  ...........................34.8 PSI (2.4 bar)

Power Off Timer* ........................................ 5 mins

Net Weight ................................... 0.7 lbs (0.31 kg)

*To preserve battery life, the device will power off automatically after 5 mins of non-operation. Restart if necessary by holding the 
trigger for 2s.
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Unpacking
Carton Contents

• Cordless handheld sprayer

• Charging cable

• Manual and registration card

1. Carefully remove the cordless handheld 
sprayer and check to see that all of the 
above items are supplied.

2. Inspect the product carefully to make 
sure no breakage or damage occurred 
during shipping. If you find damaged or 
missing parts, DO NOT return the unit 
to the store. Please call the Snow Joe® 
+ Sun Joe® customer service center at 
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

NOTE: Do not discard the shipping carton 
and packaging material until you are 
ready to use your new cordless handheld 
sprayer. The packaging is made of 
recyclable materials. Properly dispose of 
these materials in accordance with local 
regulations.

IMPORTANT! The equipment and 
packaging material are not toys. Do not 
let children play with plastic bags, foils, or 
small parts. These items can be swallowed 
and pose a suffocation risk!

mWARNING! To reduce the risk of 
injury, the user must read and understand this 
operator’s manual before using this product. 
Failure to follow all warnings and precautions 
may result in personal injury, or property 
damage.

Charging
Using the included charging cable, plug 
the smaller micro USB connector into the 
corresponding micro USB port of the sprayer. 
Then plug the other end of the cable (USB-A) 
into a USB adapter (not included) for charging at 
an electrical outlet (Fig. 1).

The battery indicator LEDs will illuminate to 
indicate charging progress. All four LEDs will 
light up once the battery is fully charged, at 
which point unplug the sprayer from the charging 
cable.

NOTE: You may also use other USB ports such 
as those on computers, wall outlets and power 
banks to charge your sprayer.

Filling the Sprayer
1. Twist the sprayer counter-clockwise to 

unscrew it from the bottle (Fig. 2).

2. Fill the bottle up to the 1L mark (Fig. 3).

NOTE: Be sure to first test the sprayer 
with water only before filing the bottle with 
detergent.

3. Reinsert the sprayer over the bottle and 
twist clockwise to tighten (Fig. 4).

Fig. 1

USB adapter
(not included)

Charging 
cable

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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Operation
Intended Use
The SJ-APS-022 cordless handheld sprayer is 
designed to clean various surfaces using water 
or liquid detergent. It can also be used to water 
plants and herbs with water, liquid fertilizers and 
pesticides.

mDANGER! Before using any detergent, 
pesticides, liquid fertilizers or other substances 
in this sprayer, read the label on its original 
container thoroughly and follow its directions. 
Some substances are dangerous and should 
not be used in this sprayer, as they can damage 
the sprayer and cause serious bodily injury or 
property damage.

This product is intended for domestic use only. 
It is not intended for commercial use. It must 
not be used for any purposes other than those 
described.

1. Long press the trigger for two seconds until 
the battery indicator LEDs light up (Fig. 5).

2. Short press the trigger to start or stop 
spraying.

3. Twist the nozzle clockwise for a wider 
stream and counter-clockwise for a more 
narrow stream (Fig. 6).

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Trigger

Indicator 
LEDs

4. To turn off the sprayer, long press the 
trigger for 2 seconds.

Cleaning + Maintenance
1. After use, drain the bottle and rinse out any 

remaining detergent.

2. Refill the bottle with water and spray 
until the sprayer is clear of any remaining 
detergent residue.

3. Lightly rinse the outside of the sprayer 
before storing in a cool, dry place.

Service + Support
If your Sun Joe® SJ-APS-022 Cordless Handheld 
Sprayer requires service or maintenance, please 
call Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® customer service 
at 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563) for 
assistance.

Model + Serial Numbers 
When contacting the company or arranging 
service from an authorized dealer, you will need 
to provide the model and serial numbers, which 
can be found on the registration card. Copy 
these numbers into the space provided below.

Fig. 6

Nozzle

Record the following numbers from the registration card 
of your new product:

Model #:

Serial #:

S   J    -    A   P   S    -    0    2   2
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OUR WARRANTY:
Snow Joe warrants new, genuine, powered and non-powered Products to be free from defects in 
material or workmanship when used for ordinary household use for a period of two years from the 
date of purchase by the original, end-user purchaser when purchased from Snow Joe or from one of  
Snow Joe’s authorized sellers with proof of purchase. Because Snow Joe is unable to control the quality of 
its Products sold by unauthorized sellers, unless otherwise prohibited by law, this Warranty does not cover 
Products purchased from unauthorized sellers. If your Product does not work or there’s an issue with a specific 
part that is covered by the terms of this Warranty, Snow Joe will elect to either (1) send you a free replacement 
part, (2) replace the Product with a new or comparable product at no charge, or (3) repair the Product. How 
cool is that! 

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State 
to State.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION: 
Snow Joe strongly encourages you to register your Product. You can register online at  
snowjoe.com/register, or by printing and mailing in a registration card available online from our website, 
or calling our Customer Service Department at 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563), or by e-mailing us 
at help@snowjoe.com. Failure to register your Product will not diminish your warranty rights. However, 
registering your Product will allow Snow Joe to better serve you with any of your customer service needs.

WHO CAN SEEK LIMITED WARRANTY COVERAGE: 
This Warranty is extended by Snow Joe to the original purchaser and original owner of the Product. 

WHAT IS NOT COVERED? 
This Warranty does not apply if the Product has been used commercially or for non-household or rental 
applications. This Warranty also does not apply if the Product was purchased from an unauthorized 
seller. This Warranty also does not cover cosmetic changes that do not affect performance. Wearing 
parts like belts, augers, chains and tines are not covered under this Warranty, and can be purchased at  
snowjoe.com or by calling 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563). 

R4_01282020

SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® CUSTOMER PROMISE

ABOVE ALL ELSE, Snow Joe, LLC (“Snow Joe”) is dedicated to you, our customer. We strive to make your 
experience as pleasant as possible. Unfortunately, there are times when a Snow Joe®, Sun Joe®, or Aqua Joe® 
product (“Product”) does not work or breaks under normal operating conditions. We think it’s important that 
you know what you can expect from us. That’s why we have a Limited Warranty (“Warranty”) for our Products.
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Formulaire n° SJ-SJ-APS-022-880E-M

Si vous avez la moindre question ou des commentaires,
veuillez appeler le service à la clientèle Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® au : 

1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563)

© 2021 by Snow Joe®, LLC
Tous droits réservés. Instructions d’origine. CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

PULVÉRISATEUR PORTATIF  
SANS CORDON

2 000 mAh | 1 LITRE DE CAPACITÉ
Modèle SJ-APS-022
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IMPORTANT!
Consignes de sécurité
Sécurité générale
mAVERTISSEMENT! Cet outil n’est 
pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants ou 
par des personnes qui ne sont ni assistées ni 
supervisées et dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales les empêchent de 
l’utiliser sans danger. Les enfants doivent être 
supervisés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas 
avec l’outil.

mAVERTISSEMENT! Lorsque vous 
utilisez cet outil, les mesures de sécurité 
élémentaires doivent toujours être suivies. Le 
non-respect de toutes les consignes pourrait 
être à l’origine d’une secousse électrique, d’un 
incendie et/ou de graves dommages corporels.

• Zone de travail : travaillez dans un 
environnement propre, bien éclairé et bien 
ventilé. 

• Utilisation : utilisez uniquement cet outil 
pour les tâches auxquelles il est destiné.

• Revêtements glissants : faites très 
attention pour éviter de glisser ou de 
tomber. Portez des chaussures de 
protection pour vous protéger les pieds 
et avoir une meilleure prise sur les 
revêtements glissants.

• Liquides froids uniquement : n’utilisez 
jamais de liquides chauds, car ils réduisent 
considérablement la durée de vie de la 
pompe.

• Ne jamais utiliser d’agents ou de 
solutions concentrés :  
avec ce pulvérisateur, utilisez uniquement 
de l’eau, des détergents, des engrais ou 
des pesticides exempts de particules. 
N’utilisez ni acides, ni bases, ni solvants, ni 
matières inflammables avec cet outil. Ces 
substances peuvent blesser l’utilisateur et 
endommager irrémédiablement l’outil.

• Ranger à l’intérieur : ne rangez jamais 
l’outil à l’extérieur où dans un endroit où il 
pourrait geler. Le pulvérisateur pourrait être 
gravement endommagé.

• Ne jamais utiliser à vide : n’utilisez pas ce 
pulvérisateur lorsqu’il est vide. Faire tourner 
la pompe à sec peut  l’endommager.

• Essais : avant la première utilisation, 
essayez le pulvérisateur uniquement avec 
de l’eau pour vérifier qu’il ne fuit pas et qu’il 
fonctionne bien.

• Danger d’explosion :n’utilisez pas l’outil 
lorsque l’atmosphère est explosive, 
par exemple en présence de liquides 
inflammables, de gaz ou de poussière.

• Nettoyer à l’eau : n’utilisez ni acides, 
ni solutions alcalines, ni eau de Javel, ni 
solvants, par exemple de l’acétone, pour 
nettoyer votre pulvérisateur.

Sécurité électrique et 
sécurité concernant la 
batterie
mMISE EN GARDE! Recharger 
uniquement à l’aide du câble de charge spécifié 
par le fabricant.

• Ne pas malmener le câble : ne transportez 
jamais l’outil par le câble et ne tirez pas 
brusquement sur le câble pour débrancher 
l’outil. Maintenez le câble éloigné de la 
chaleur, de l’huile et des arêtes vives.

• Charger avant la première utilisation : 
bien que la batterie soit chargée en 
usine, elle perdra une partie de sa charge 
pendant le transport et l’entreposage. Il est 
recommandé de charger cet outil avant la 
première utilisation.

• Laisser l’outil se refroidir : avant de 
recharger le pulvérisateur, laissez la batterie 
se refroidir pendant quelques minutes et 
n’utilisez pas l’outil s’il devient trop chaud.

ATTENTION : une batterie non remplaçable est 
intégrée à cet outil. N’essayez pas de réparer la 
batterie interne.

mAVERTISSEMENT! Ne pas utiliser 
l’outil s’il est endommagé ou modifié. Un outil 
endommagé ou modifié peut se comporter 
de manière imprévisible et être la cause d’un 
incendie, d’une explosion ou de dommages 
corporels.

mAVERTISSEMENT! Ne pas exposer 
l’outil à un feu ou une température excessive. 
Une exposition à un feu ou une température 
supérieure à 130 °C peut déclencher une 
explosion.
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REMARQUE : suivez toutes les instructions de 
charge en veillant à ne jamais utiliser ou charger 
l’outil à une température en dehors de la zone de 
sécurité (0° C - 40 °C). Charger l’outil de façon 
inappropriée ou à une température en dehors de 
la zone spécifiée peut l’endommager et accroître 
le risque d’incendie.

Sécurité concernant 
l’entretien

• Éteindre : Avant d’effectuer un entretien, 
un nettoyage ou une réparation, éteignez le 
pulvérisateur.

• Comportement inhabituel : éteignez l’outil 
s’il se comporte de manière inhabituelle, 
par exemple s’il émet des vibrations, fait 
du bruit ou présente des fluctuations de 
pression.

• Filtre : si le pulvérisateur est bouché, 
ouvrez le bidon et vérifiez si le filtre est sale. 
Au besoin, nettoyez le filtre. 

11



Apprenez à mieux connaître votre pulvérisateur portatif 
sans cordon
Avant d’utiliser votre pulvérisateur portatif sans cordon, lisez attentivement le manuel d’utilisation 
et les consignes de sécurité. Pour vous familiariser avec l’emplacement des différents réglages et 
commandes, comparez l’illustration ci-dessous avec votre outil. Conservez ce manuel pour pouvoir le 
consulter dans le futur.

1. Témoins de  
charge de batterie

2. Buse

3. Port micro USB

4. Gâchette

5. Poignée

6. Paille

7. Bidon

8. Filtre

9. Câble de charge 
(câble USB-A vers 
micro USB)

Données techniques
Pompe ...................................................... 2 – 4 W

Capacité de la batterie ........................ 2 000 mAh

Entrée ................................................. 5 VCC | 1 A

Temps max. de charge ..................................2½ h

Longueur du câble de charge .................... 60 cm

Capacité du bidon .............................................1 l

Débit .........................................................12 l/min

Pression max.  .......................... 2,4 bars (34.8 psi)

Minuterie d’arrêt automatique* .....................5 min

Poids net .....................................................0.31 g

*Pour préserver la durée de vie de la batterie, l’outil s’éteindra automatiquement s’il n’est pas utilisé pendant 5 minutes. Au 
besoin, redémarrez l’outil en pressant la gâchette pendant 2 secondes.
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Déballage
Contenu de la caisse

• Pulvérisateur portatif sans cordon

• Câble de charge

• Manuel et carte d’enregistrement

1. Retirez soigneusement le pulvérisateur 
portatif sans cordon de la caisse et 
inspectez-la pour vérifier que tous les 
éléments énumérés ci-dessus sont fournis.

2. Inspectez soigneusement le contenu 
afin de vous assurer qu’aucun élément 
ne s’est cassé ou n’a été endommagé 
pendant l’expédition. Si vous constatez 
que des pièces manquent ou sont 
endommagées, NE PAS retourner la caisse 
au magasin. Veuillez appeler le service 
à la clientèle Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® au 
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

REMARQUE : ne jetez pas la caisse 
d’expédition et l’emballage tant que 
vous n’êtes pas prêt à utiliser votre 
nouveau pulvérisateur portatif sans 
cordon. L’emballage est fabriqué dans 
des matériaux recyclables. Éliminez 
ces matériaux de façon appropriée et 
conformément aux réglementations locales.

IMPORTANT! Le matériel et l’emballage 
ne sont pas des jouets. Ne laissez pas les 
enfants jouer avec les sacs en plastique, les 
feuilles métalliques ou les petites pièces. 
Ces éléments peuvent être avalés et 
risquent de provoquer une suffocation!

mAVERTISSEMENT! Pour réduire le 
risque de se blesser, il faut lire et comprendre 
le manuel d’instructions avant d’utiliser cet 
outil. Le non-respect de ces avertissements 
et précautions peut entraîner des dommages 
corporels ou matériels.

Recharge de l’outil
À l’aide du câble de charge inclus, branchez le 
plus petit connecteur micro USB dans le port 
micro USB correspondant du pulvérisateur. 
Branchez ensuite l’autre extrémité du câble 
(USB-A) dans l’adaptateur USB (non inclus) pour 
recharger l’outil dans une prise électrique (Fig. 1).

Les témoins de charge de batterie s’allumeront 
pour indiquer la progression de la charge en 
cours. Les témoins de charge s’allumeront 
tous les quatre une fois que la batterie sera à 
charge complète; c’est à ce moment qu’il faudra 
débrancher le pulvérisateur du câble de charge.

REMARQUE : pour charger votre pulvérisateur, 
vous pouvez également utiliser d’autres 
ports USB, par exemple celui d’un ordinateur, 
d’une prise de courant murale ou d’un chargeur 
portatif.

Remplissage du 
pulvérisateur

1. Pour dévisser le pulvérisateur et le retirer du 
bidon, tournez le pulvérisateur dans le sens 
antihoraire (Fig. 2).

Fig. 1

Adaptateur USB
(non inclus)

Câble de 
charge

Fig. 2
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2. Remplir le bidon jusqu’à la marque « 1L » 
(Fig. 3).

REMARQUE : avant de remplir le bidon de 
détergent, assurez-vous d’abord d’essayer 
le pulvérisateur avec de l’eau.

3. Replacez le pulvérisateur sur le bidon et 
tournez-le dans le sens horaire pour le 
visser (Fig. 4).

Utilisation
Utilisation prévue
Le pulvérisateur portatif sans cordon  
SJ-APS-022 est conçu pour nettoyer un grand 
nombre de types de revêtements en utilisant de 
l’eau ou un détergent liquide. Il peut également 
être utilisé pour arroser des plantes ou de l’herbe 
avec de l’eau, un engrais liquide ou un pesticide.

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

mDANGER! Avant d’utiliser dans ce 
pulvérisateur un détergent, un pesticide, 
un engrais liquide ou un autre produit, lisez 
attentivement l’étiquette sur son récipient 
d’origine et suivez les consignes. Certains 
produits sont dangereux et ne doivent pas être 
utilisés dans ce pulvérisateur, car ils peuvent 
l’endommager et causer de graves dommages 
corporels ou matériels.

Cet outil est uniquement destiné à une utilisation 
domestique. Il n’est pas destiné à une utilisation 
commerciale. Il ne doit pas être utilisé à des fins 
autres que celles décrites ici.

1. Pressez la gâchette pendant deux 
secondes jusqu’à ce que les témoins de 
charge de batterie s’allument (Fig. 5).

2. Pressez brièvement la gâchette pour 
commencer à pulvériser ou arrêter.

3. Pour un jet plus large, tournez la buse dans 
le sens horaire, et tournez-la dans le sens 
antihoraire pour un jet plus étroit (Fig. 6).

Fig. 5

Gâchette

Témoins de 
charge

Fig. 6

Buse
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4. Pour éteindre le pulvérisateur, pressez la 
gâchette pendant deux secondes.

Nettoyage et entretien
1. Après utilisation, videz complètement le 

bidon et rincez-le pour éliminer le détergent 
restant.

2. Remplissez à nouveau le bidon avec de 
l’eau et pulvérisez jusqu'à ce qu’il ne reste 
plus aucune trace de détergent dans le 
bidon.

3. Rincez légèrement l’extérieur du 
pulvérisateur avant de le ranger dans un 
endroit frais et sec.

Entretien, réparation et 
assistance technique
Si votre pulvérisateur portatif sans cordon Sun 
Joe® SJ-APS-022 nécessite une réparation ou un 
entretien, veuillez appeler le service à la clientèle 
Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® au 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-
866-766-9563) pour de l’aide.

Numéros de modèle et de 
série 
Lorsque vous communiquez avec l’entreprise ou 
prenez rendez-vous pour une réparation ou un 
entretien chez un revendeur agréé, vous devez 
fournir les numéros de modèle et de série qui se 
trouvent sur la carte d’enregistrement. Copiez 
ces numéros dans l’espace réservé ci-dessous.

Veuillez noter les numéros suivants apposés sur la carte 
d’enregistrement de votre nouveau produit :

N° de modèle :

N° de série :

S   J    -    A   P   S    -    0    2   2
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LA PROMESSE DE SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® À SES CLIENTS

NOTRE GARANTIE :
Snow Joe déclare et garantit que les Produits neufs, d’origine, électriques ou non électriques 
sont exempts de vices de matière ou de fabrication et, lorsqu’ils font l’objet d’une utilisation 
résidentielle et ménagère ordinaire, les garantit pendant une période de deux ans à 
compter de la date d’achat au détail par l’acheteur primitif auprès de Snow Joe ou d’un des  
revendeurs agréés de Snow Joe, preuve d’achat à l’appui. Étant donné que Snow Joe ne peut pas contrôler la 
qualité de ses Produits vendus par des revendeurs non agréés, sauf stipulation contraire de la loi, la présente 
Garantie ne couvre pas les Produits achetés auprès de vendeurs non agréés. Si votre Produit ne fonctionne 
pas ou si une pièce spécifique couverte par les modalités de la présente Garantie fait l’objet d’un problème 
quelconque, Snow Joe choisira (1) de vous envoyer une pièce de rechange gratuite, (2) de remplacer le Produit 
par un produit neuf ou comparable, gratuitement, ou (3) de réparer le Produit. Génial, n’est-ce pas? 

La présente Garantie vous donne des droits judiciaires spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir 
d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’une province ou d’un territoire à l’autre.

ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT 
La présente Garantie vous donne des droits judiciaires spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres 
droits qui peuvent varier d’une province ou d’un territoire à l’autre. Vous pouvez l’enregistrer en ligne sur le site  
snowjoe.com/register, ou en imprimant et en envoyant par courrier une carte d’enregistrement 
disponible en ligne sur notre site Web, ou par téléphone en appelant notre Service à la clientèle au 
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563), ou encore en nous envoyant un courriel à l’adresse help@
snowjoe.com. Le fait de ne pas enregistrer l’achat de votre produit n’a aucune conséquence sur 
vos droits concernant la garantie. Toutefois, l’enregistrement de votre achat permettra à Snow Joe® 
de mieux répondre au moindre besoin que vous pourriez avoir en matière de service à la clientèle.

QUI PEUT REVENDIQUER LA COUVERTURE DE LA GARANTIE? 
La présente Garantie est étendue par Snow Joe à l’acheteur et propriétaire primitif du Produit. 

QU’EST-CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT? 
La présente Garantie ne s’applique pas si le Produit a été utilisé commercialement, pour des travaux non 
résidentiels ou s’il fait l’objet d’une location. La présente Garantie ne s’applique pas non plus si le Produit a 
été acheté auprès d’un revendeur non agréé. La présente Garantie ne couvre pas non plus les changements 
cosmétiques qui n’affectent pas le rendement. Les pièces d’usure comme les courroies, les tarières, les chaînes 
et les dents ne sont pas couvertes au titre de la présente Garantie et peuvent être achetées en ligne sur le site   
snowjoe.com ou en appelant le 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563). 

VOUS ÊTES NOTRE CLIENT ET Snow Joe, LLC (« Snow Joe ») SE MET EN QUATRE pour vous servir. Nous nous 
efforçons de vous rendre l’utilisation de nos produits aussi plaisante que possible. Malheureusement, il peut 
arriver qu’un produit Snow Joe®, Sun Joe® ou Aqua Joe® (« Produit ») ne fonctionne pas ou se casse dans 
des conditions d’utilisation normales. Nous pensons qu’il est important que vous sachiez ce que vous pouvez 
attendre de nous. C’est pourquoi nous avons une garantie limitée (« Garantie ») pour nos Produits.

16



17



18



19



sunjoe.com


